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eddie.ramirez@crystalcityisd.org; Gina Garza <ginadavilagarza@gmail.com>; Pedro Alaniz
<palaniz@romaisd.com>; Ricardo Perez <raperez@romaisd.com>
Subject: Texas Open Meetings Act

See below important notice issued today from the Texas Attorney
General in relation to School Board Meetings.

Open Meetings Act Suspension Updates

On June 30, 2021, Governor Abbott’s office approved a request by the Office of
the Attorney General to lift the suspensions of certain provisions of the Open
Meetings Act. The suspensions will lift at 12:01 a.m. on September 1,
2021.

Thus, as of September 1, 2021, all provisions of the Open Meetings Act will be
effective and all Texas governmental bodies subject to the Open Meetings Act
must conduct their meetings in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act as
written in statute.

Please contact the Office of the Attorney General with questions about the lifting
of the suspensions at (888) 672-6787 or via email at TOMA @oag.texas.gov.

Juan J. Cruz
Atforney of Law
jeruz@jca-law.com

LAREDO
216 W. Villoge Blvd., Ste. 202 | Laredo, Texas 76041
Tel: (954) 717-130Q Fox: {956] 717-053%
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the notice. If a problem occurs that causes a meeting to no longer be visible and
audible to the public at that location, the meeting must be recessed until the
problem is resolved. If the problem is not resolved in six hours or less, the meeting
must be adjourned.

The location specified in the notice, and each remote location from which a
member of the board participates, shall have two-way audio and video
communication with each other location during the entire meeting. The face of
each participant in the videoconference call, while that participant is
speaking, shall be clearly visible, and the voice audible, to each other
participant and, during the open portion of the meeting, to the members of the
public in attendance at the physical location described by the notice and at any
other location of the meeting that is open to the public.

The quality of the audio and video signals perceptible at each location of the
meeting must meet or exceed standards specified by the Department of
Information Resources. The audio and video signals perceptible by members of
the public at the location of the meeting described by the notice and at each
remote location from which a member participates must be of sufficient quality so
that members of the public at each location can observe the demeanor and hear
the voice of each participant in the open portion of the meeting.

Gov't Code 551.127(f), (h)-(); 1 TAC 209.10—.11
Recording

A board shall make at least an audio recording of the meeting. The recording shall
be made available to the public.

Remote Participation by the Public

A board may allow a member of the public to testify at a meeting from a remote
location by videoconference call even if a board member is not participating in the
meeting from a remote location.

Gouv't Code 551.127(g), (k)

Juan J. Cruz
Aftorney at Law

jcruz@jca-law.com
LAREDO

216 W. Village Blvd., Ste. 202 | Laredo, Texas 78041
Tel: (956) 717-1300 Fax: (956) 717-0539
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RE: Texas Open Meetings Act

Juan Cruz <jcruz@jca-law.com>
Fri 7/2/2021 8:53 AM

To: Fernandez, Andrew <andrew.fernandez@smcisd.net>; Mario Perez <mperez@jca-law.com>; Andrew Borrego
<aborrego®@jca-law.com>; Alma Fernandez <afernandez@jca-law.com>; AJ Crabill <ajc@ajc7.com>; Portillo, Amelia
<Amelia.Portillo@eisd.net>; Dominguez, Angela <Angela.Dominguez@eisd.net>; angelitalopez@taftisd.net
<angelita.lopez@taftisd.net>; Annette Perez <aperez@uisd.net>; Chapman, Dr. Bill <bchapman@palaciosisd.org>; Benny'
<bhernandez@mathisisd.org>; Carol Passano <carol@edwardsrisk.com>; Kubecka, Carolyn <CarolynK@palaciosisd.org>;
Conrad Cantu <ccantu@freerisd.net>; Carlos M. Gonzalez, Jr. <cgonzalez@zcisd.org>; cguzman@romaisd.com
<cguzman@romaisd.com>; Nester, Christopher <christopher.nester@eisd.net>; Cynthia Ramirez <cmramirez@uisd.net>;
Cynthia Rodriguez <crodrig@uisd.net>; Trevino, Cynthia <cynthia.trevino@eisd.net>

If some of your Board members would still like to continue to have
video conference (zoom) board meetings after September 1, 2021,
please be advised of the following provisions found in the Texas
Government Code:

A board member or district employee may participate remotely in a board meeting
by means of a videoconference call if the video and audio feed of the board
member's or employee's participation, as applicable, is broadcast live at the
meeting and complies with the provisions below. A board member who
participates by videoconference call shall be counted as present at the meeting for
all purposes. A board member who participates in a meeting by video conference
call shall be considered absent from any portion of the meeting during which
audio or video communication with the member is lost or disconnected. Gov't
Code 551.001(8), .127(a-1)-(a-3)

Quorum

A meeting may be held by videoconference call only if a quorum of the board
is physically present at one location of the meeting.

Notice

A meeting held by videoconference call is subject to the notice requirements
applicable to other meetings in addition to the notice requirements applicable to
meetings by videoconference call.

The notice of a meeting to be held by videoconference call must specify as a
location of the meeting the location where a quorum of the board will be
physically present and specify the intent to have a quorum present at that
location.

Gov't Code 551.127(b)—(e)
Quality of Audio and Video Signals

Each portion of a meeting held by videoconference call that is required to be open
to the public shall be visible and audible to the public at the location specified in
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